Improve the 3-flip Neighborhood Local Search
by Random Flat Move for the Set Covering
Problem
Chao Gao, Thomas Weise and Jinlong Li
School of Computer Science and Technology,
University of Science and Technology of China (USTC),
Hefei, China

In order to show the effectiveness of our search strategy to 3FNLS, we test the
modified algorithm on instances from the OR-Library [17], which contains the
randomly generated instances as well as the very large-scale crew scheduling
instances from Italy railways.
4.1 The Benchmark Instances
We test 3FNLS on 4 type random instances and 7 challenging instances from
Italy railways, shown in Table 1. For type NRE to NRH, each type contains 5
instances. The density is the number of non-zero entries in the problem instance
matrix. The optima of these instances are all unknown.
Table 1. Details of the test instances
Instance type m n Range of cost Density(%) Number of instances
NRE 500 5000 1–100 10 5
NRF 500 5000 1–100 20 5
NRG 1000 10000 1–100 2 5
NRH 1000 10000 1–100 5 5
RAIL507 507 63009 1– 2 1.2 1
RAIL516 516 47311 1– 2 1.3 1
RAIL582 582 55515 1– 2 1.2 1
RAIL2536 2536 1081841 1– 2 0.4 1
RAIL2586 2586 920683 1– 2 0.4 1
RAIL4284 4284 1092610 1– 2 0.2 1
RAIL4872 4872 968672 1– 2 0.2 1
For Table 1, we can see that one obvious characteristic of these instances
is that they all have many more columns (n) than rows (m), especially for the
crew scheduling instances from railways, with up to 1 million columns, whereas
no more than 5 thousands rows.